16% and 54%) of the Group’s financial liabilities are denominated in United States dollars and

Japanese yen respectively.

The carrying amounts of major foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary

liabilities at the reporting date are as follows:

 Group

 Assets Liabilities

2008  2007  2008  2007

US$’000  US$’000  US$’000  US$’000

Japanese yen 4,145  1,977  19,296  9,361

Singapore dollars 5  4,074  –  –

Australian dollars 359  111  – –

United States dollars 33,338  18,770  8,569  2,835

Sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the relevant

foreign currencies against the functional currency of each Group entity. 5% is the sensitivity

rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and

represents the management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates.

The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items

and adjusts their translation at the year end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates.

If the relevant foreign currency weakens by 5% against the functional currency of each Group

entity, profit before income tax will increase (decrease) by:

 Note 2008 2007

US$’000 US$’000

Japanese yen impact (i) 758  369

Singapore dollars impact (ii) –  (204 )

Australian dollars impact (iii) (18 ) (6 )

United States dollars impact (iii) (1,238 ) (797 )

If the relevant foreign currency strengthens by 5% against the functional currency of each Group

entity, profit before income tax will increase (decrease) by:

 Note 2008 2007

US$’000 US$’000

Japanese yen impact (i) (758 ) (369 )

Singapore dollars impact (ii) –  204

Australian dollars impact (iii) 18  6

United States dollars impact (iii) 1,238  797

46

TECHCOMP (HOLDINGS) LIMITED Annual Report 2008

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2008

4 Financial Instruments, Financial Risks and Capital Risks Management (cont’d)

(c) Market risk (cont’d)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (cont’d)

Notes:

(i) This is mainly attributable to the exposure on trade payables and bank borrowings denominated in

Japanese yen as at the balance sheet date.

(ii) This is mainly attributable to the exposure on bank balances as at the balance sheet date.

(iii) This is mainly attributable to the exposure on bank balances and trade receivables as at the balance

sheet date.

(ii) Interest rate risk management

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in relation to variable-rate bank borrowings,